A.44228 MON

ORIGINAL

Decision	No.	63420
	~ ~ ~	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of

TARKE WAREHOUSE INC., a California Corporation, for an order authorizing the refinancing of a short term debt, and the issuance of a promissory note, secured by a Deed of Trust on real property, payable more than twelve months after the date thereof.

Application No. 44228

<u>opinion</u>

This application was filed on March 1, 1962 by Tarke Warehouse, Inc., for authorization to execute a deed of trust and to issue a note in the principal amount of \$25,000.

Tarke Warehouse, Inc., is engaged in the public utility warehouse business in Meridian, Sutter County, and in related nonutility operations. In 1961, it reported total revenues of \$201,294, including storage revenues of \$24,622, and net profit of \$67,140, and in Exhibit E it has presented a balance sheet indicating its financial position as of December 31, 1961, as follows:

A.44228

MON

A.44228 MON interest at the rate of 6-1/2% per annum. The payment of the note will be secured by a deed of trust. From a review of this application we find and conclude that the issue of the proposed note is for a proper purpose; that applicant's capital structure and earnings should be ample to service and support the proposed borrowing; and that the application should be granted. An appropriate order will be entered. ORDER . The Commission having considered the above-entitled matter and being of the opinion a public hearing is not necessary; that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the note herein authorized is reasonably required for the purpose specified herein; and that such purpose is not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income; therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that -1. Tarke Warehouse, Inc., on or after the effective date hereof and on or before September 30, 1962, for the purpose set forth herein may execute a deed of trust and issue a note in the principal amount of not to exceed \$25,000, which deed of trust and note shall be in the same form, or substantially in the same form, as those annexed to the application as Exhibit F.

- 2. Tarke Warehouse, Inc., shall file with the Commission a report, or reports, as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar as applicable, is made a part of this order.
- 3. The authority herein granted shall become effective when Tarke Warehouse, Inc., has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is \$25.

	Dated at _	San Francisco	, California,	
this	20th day or _	MARCH 1	, 1962.	
		Jeorg Freder	Defent Project	
			Commissioners	

Commissioner C. Lyn Fox , being noccessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

